B P R N P P P B P SRR

Office of the Attorney General
Leonardo M. Rapadas ; r“>f§ﬁw,yzm?wmw
Attorney General of Guam N Wh';ﬂ P

Civil Division PO el
287 West O'Brien Dirive

Haghtna, Guam 96910 « USA

(6711 475-3324 & (6711472-2493 (Fax)

W, guamatiormevgenerad com

Attorneys for the Government of Guam

"BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
PROCUREMENT APPEAL
IN THE APPEAL OF } DOCKET NO. OPA-PA-11-0609
)
o . ; DPW’S RESPONSE TO OPA’S
HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP. \ ORDER VACATING H EARING
) AND REQUESTING
)
)

Appeliant ADDITIONAL BRIEFING

On August 25, 2011, the Office of Public Accountability (OPAY issued an OrRDER
VACATING HEARING RE APPELLANT'S APPEAL AND SCHEDULING ADDITIONAL Brirrs. in
addition to vacating the hearing on the merits that had been scheduled for Aupgust 25, 2011,
said Order also requested that the parties brief their respective positions on three issues
regarding the award of the Route 2 project to IMCO General Construction Ine. (IMCO). The
award of the Route 2 project to IMCO was made by the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS, GOVERNMENT OF GUAM (DPW or Government) shortly  following its

termination of the original contractor. Appellant Hubtee International Corp.

Page [ of 6 pages

DPW’s Response to OPA's Order Vacating Hearing
In the Appeal of Hubtec Int’] Corp.

Docket No. OPA-PA-11-009



0 02 1 B R A P P L, it e

AL WHAT IS THE CURRENT STATUS OF DPW’S PROJECT NO. GU-NH-
0002 (ROUTE 2 CULVERTS AND SLIDE REPAIR PROJECT)?

The Route 2 project is a combination project which consists of four (4) separate sites.
Specificaily, the project involves the reconstruction of three damaged culverts in the villages of
Agat and Umatac which are identified generaily as: (1) Sella Bay Culverl; (2) Cetti Bay
Culvert; and (3) Umatac Baseball Culvert. The fourth site involves the construction of a rock
slide retaining wall near Cetti Bay.

Overall, the project is 30% complete, The project is scheduled (o be fully complete by
Mareh 200120 however-this date ey -be-delaved due to rain and inclement weather, In the
meantime, the contraetor-is eonsidering a value -engincering (VE} modification of the design
for the Sella Bay and Cetti Bay sites,

The status of the individual project sites is as follows:

1. Sella Bay Culvert.

With the exception of traffic control. the contractor has not vel started o work on the
Sella Bay Culvert.

2. Cetti Bay Culvert.

The contractor has not yet started to work on the Cett Bay Culvert. Nevertheless,
approxumzately 95% of temporary work 1o secure the site {ffom collapsing (aka “safe up™ work)
has been-completed. In addition w waffic control the work conststed ot extending the existing
pipes in order to provide drainage and mstalling temporary erosion control measures fo
mitigate erosion.

3. Umatac Baseball Culvert.

The Umalac Baseball Culvert is approximately 85% complete. with only guardrai! and

miscellancous work remaining. Assuming that no delavs due to weather or other unforescen

Page 2 0f 6 pages

DPW’s Response to OPA’s Order Vacating Hearing
In the Appeal of Hubtec Int'] Corp,

[Docket No. OPA-PA-11-009




i 0 B T Ol B P L e o B e e S D e e S e D D B D O B i

cireumstances, it is estimated that the Umatac site may reach 100% completion within the next
few weeks.

4. Cetti Bay Rock Slide Catchment/Retaining Wall,

All remedial work for the rock slide wall has been completed.  The wall itself is
approximately 64% complete. There is also guardrail that needs to be installed.

A dispute remains between DPW and Hubtec over the wall and its future because of the
Korcan rebar steel installed by Hubtec. As previousiy argued by DPW._ the use ot Koréan steel
eenstivies o breach of the.contract because it does not meet the requirements of the Buy
American Act. Additionally, it also appears.unclear at this time whether the steel used is of a
lower 40 Grade quality, rather than then the 60 Grade quality that was specified in the contract
plans.

L5t turns out that the Korean steel does not meet quality standards, the entire retaining
wall will have 1o be torn down and reconstructed. Hubtec has already been paid S120.600 for
the wall. In the event that the wall has to be tom down. if is respectfully submitted that this
payment must be disgorged and reimbursed back to DPW.

B. WHO MADE THE DECISION TO AWARD THE ROUTE 2 PROJECT
TO IMCO FOR APPROXIMATELY $3.9 MILLION, AND IF SUCH DECISION WAS
MADE, HOW WAS IT MADE?

The decision to award the project to IMCO was made Jomtly by DPW and Hubtec’s
bond surety, Chung Kuo Insurance Company {Chung Kuo). The decision was made among
bids that were solicited and received by Chung Kuo pursuant to the terms of Hubtec s bond,

To understand the process. a bit of hackground at this pomtis helpful.

It1s @ requirement of the Guam Procurement Regufations that all Government of Guam

contracts 1n excess of $25.000 shall be secured by a performance bond execured by a surety

FPage 3 of 6 pages

DPW’s Response to OPA’s Order Vacating Hearing
In the Appeal of Hubtee Int’l Corp.

Docket No. OPA-PA-11-009




company in the amownt of 100% of the contract price. /2 GAR § 5104¢a)]. In accordance with

this requirement, when DPW and Hubtec initiaily entered into a contract for the Route 2
project, Hubtee submitted a Performance and Pavment Bond representing the full $1.8 million
ol the contract price.

The purpose of a bond is to indemnity the Government and provide protection against
possible loss resuliing from the faiture of the contractor to perforin the contract. [2 G.AR. § S104(b}].
Hubtec's performance bond was issued by a surety named Chung Kuo Insurance Company,

Cids¢Chung Kuo). [DPWs Exhibii Noo Dy Frocuremen RecOrd U022-0024]. - When DPW
terminated the contract with Hubtec, at the same time it also advised Hubtece s surety (Chung
®uo) oithetermination and filed a claim demanding indemmity under the terms of the Hubtec
bond). [DPW's Exhibit No. I: Procurement Record 05910593 /.

~Hubleess bond with Chung Kuo is identical to the bond torm authorized by 2 GAR.
Section 3105(1)(b). Pursuant to Section S105(1)(b), Chung Kuao agreed in the bond that if
Hubtee ever became in default of the contract, Chung Kuo would be ohlj gated to remedy the
default, complete the contract. or else find a new contractor for the project:
~Whenever Contractor shall be and is declared hy. the Territory of
Guam to be in default under the Contract, the Terrtory of Guam

having performed territorial - obligations thereunder, the-Surety - -
may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

I Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms
and conditions; or

2 Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in
accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination
by the Territory of Guam and the Surety jointly of the lowest
responsive. responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such
bidder and the Territory of Guam, and make available as work
progresses {even though there should be a default or a succession
of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged

Page 4 of 6 pages

DPW’s Response to OPA’s Order Vacating Hearing
Inthe Appeal of Hubteo Int’t Cormp.

Docket No OFA-PA-11-009



B B A G P e P s

under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion
less the balance of the contract price. . . (emphasis added).

[PV s Exhibit No. D) Procurement Record ar 0022),

When taced with a default, a bond surety such as Chung Kuo has the right to choose
among the various performance options that are stated on the face of the bond. In this case.
Chung Kuo chose the option to obtain bids from other contractors for completing the contract,
As fully set forth above, under this option the bond language states that upon receipt of the
pitis; the Government and the sorety shaii jointly determine the lowest responsive, responsible
bidder and shall arrange for a contract with such bidder. The surety would then make the bond
tands avaitable Tor paymentto the iew contractor.

This is exactly what happened. Chung Kuo solicited the project and recerved bids from

.

three-difterent contractors: (19 IMCO; (2) Black Construction Company, and (3) DOK
Worldwide. Of these contractors, both IMCO and Black Construction were alsa bidders on the
projects.original solicitation, [P s Exhibit No. O Procurement Record at 0313]. in fact,
in the original solicitation. IMCO was the second lowest bidder behind Hubtee: FhLF.

Lrue and correct copies of all three bids received, as well as a Procurement Memao
summarizing the bids are attached hereto. fAAEO-000 10122 Based upor-the bids recerved:
it was {ointly determined by DPW and Chung Kuo that at a price of $3.815.491.00, IMCO was
the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. An award for the project was thercaller made to
IMCO. and a formal takeover contract was entered into between IMCO and the Government of
Guam. [DPWs Fxhibit Noo Ko Procurement Record at (i 25-003&]

It good faith, and as stated in the takeover contract, Chung Kuo has made $1.6 million

of the $L.8 million Hubtee hond proceeds available for payment to IMCO.  The remaining

Page 3 of 0 pages

DPW?'s Response to OPA’s Order Vacating Hearing
In the Appeal of Hubteo Int’] Corp.

Daocket No. OPA-PA-11-000



e B R e S B e R o e o P s

$200,000 balance of the Hubtec bond was used to pay a number of outstanding subcontractor

claims. |

C. IS THERE A BOND ON THE IMCO AWARD OF THE ROUTE 2
PROJECT?

Yes, there is a bond on the IMCO award of the Route 2 project. A copv of the
attached. /IMCO 0023-0024].
The bond is in a form that is satisfactory to the Territory and meets the requirements of
the Guam Procurement Regulations (2 G.AR. § 5104, § SHO5(IHb)). The name of the surety
tor VOO s bond s Fidelity ad Depostt Company of Marviand, and the amount of the bond is
tor the full contract price of $3.815,491.
Respectfully submitted this 1™ duv of September, 2011,

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Leenardo M. Rapadas, Atterney General

e

o AN L
By: = /V’M%\XU/EM’”
SANDRA E. CRUZ-MILLER
Assistant Attorney General

Page 6 of 6 pages

DFW’s Response to OPA’s Order Vacating Hearing
In the Appeal of Hubtee Int'] Corp.

BPocket No. QPA-PA-11-009



A W D ol R,

\ The Honerabls
%, Eddie Baza Calvo

Covermer

Tae Honorable
Ray Tenoria
Livatemans Gavermor

PROCUREMENT MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 20, 2011
TO: Joanne M.S. Brawn
VIA: Ramon B. Padua, P.E., Chief Engineer

SUBJECT: Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104),

This memorandum is to highlight the sequence of events for the Route 2 Culverts and a
Slide procurement and how-the negotiated fee of $3,815.941.00. was deemed fair and

reasonable.

ORIGINAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PROCUREMENT HISTORY:

This project entails reconstruction of three darmaged culverts on Route 2 in the villages
of Agat and Umatac, and construction of a rock fall —out wall along a steep rock cut on
Route 2 near Cetti Bay.

The -scope of work includes, culverts, construction of drop et structures, retaining
walls, ripraps, stabilized maintenance pads, trash racks, safety railings, grading of
roadway embankments, roadside ditches, and pavement reconstruction, signing,
striping and safety improvernents. :

The original contract was awarded to Hubtec Internationai and Notice To Proceed
(NTP) issued for the project on May 5 2010. The contract duration of 240 calendar
days set the contract completion date at December 30, 2010.

Hubtec began work beginning at the Cetti Bay Slide area. The first day that Hubtec was
reported as working on the project was June 15, 2010, Construction progress was slow
to begin at the other sites (Sella Culvert, Cetti Culvert and Umatac Culvert) and little
progress was made for a substantial portion of the contract duration.

o On October 21, 2010 Hubtec was formally advised by the Department of Public Works
(DPW) that their progress and performance on the project was unacceptable. Hubtec

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam %6912 » Tel {671} 846-3131 @ Fax (671) 848-6178

IMCO 0001




Pracurement Memorandum - Route 2 culvers & slide repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002{104)
Page 2

was further advised of this on December 7, 2010. After these notifications by DPW to
Hubtec the following events occurred and subsequently the contract with Hubtec was
terminated.

« February 2, 2011, Hubtec receives a Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order
from Guam Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA) for violation of Guam's
Water Pollution Control Act for pollution of waters and inadequate/non-existent
water pollution control and sediment control devices at the Cefti Culvert Site and
Umatac Culvert Site. Copies of the Notice of Violations are attached to this
procurement memorandum as Aftachment 1.

¢ February, .9, 2011, DPW.issues Stop Work Order to Hubtec unti GEPA's
environmental issues at Cetti and Umatac are corrected. The items from the
February 2, 2011 GEPA Notice of Viclation were never fully corrected by Hubtec.
Copy of the DPW Stop Work Order is attached to this procurement memorandum
as Attachment 2.

» February 22, 2011, after careful consideration and further review of the status of
the project DPW terminates the contract with Hubtec. The Bonding Company
(Chung Kuo Insurance) was advised of the termination and that DPW would
‘exercise the Performance and Payment Bond for the completion of the
construction work. Copies of the Notice of Termination to Hubtec and the Forma!
Tender of Claim to Chung Kuo Insurance is attached to this procurement
memeorandum as Attachment 3.

On February 24, 2011 an onsite field review of the project was conducted with
representatives of Chung Kuo Insurance who took over the day to day monitoring and
maintenance of traffic control for the project. Chung Kuo Insurance then solicited bids
from other contractors for the completion of the project. Construction companies
confacted by Chung Kue included:

» Designland (no cost estimate was provided by the Bonding Company
tor this contractor) :

» Black Construction Corporation (see Attachment 6 for price provided to
the Bonding Company)

+ DCK Pacific {see Attachment 7 for the price provided to the Bonding
Company

» IMCO General Construction, Inc. (costs provided are included in
Attachment 8, Attachment 9. Attachment 10, Attachment 11
Attachment 12 and Attachment 13)

On April 11, 2011 Chung Kuo Insurance advised DPW in a meeting heid at DPW that
they would be exercising their option under B. (2.) of the Performance and Payment

Bond as follows:

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96813 e Tel (671) 646-3131 @ Fax (671) 649-6178

IMCO 0002




P e R Y B R R B e R e

Procurement Memorandum - Route 2 culverts & stida renair
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)
Page 3

Obtain a bid or bids for campleting the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and
upon determination by the Government and the Surety of the lowest respornsive, responsibie
hidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and the Government, and make available as
work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the
Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds fo pay the
cost of completion iess than balance of the caniract price. but not exceeding, including cther
costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set for in the first
paragraph hereof. The term “balance of the Contract price”. as used in this paragraph shall mean
the total amount payable by the Government to Contractor under the Contract and any
amendments thereto, less the amount property paid by the Government to Contractor No right of
action shall accrue on this bond fo or for the use of any persons or corporations other than the
Government or successors of the Government

A complete copy of the Hubtec International’s Performance and Payment Bond is
attached to this procurement memorandum as Attachment 4.

Chung Kuo insurance provided bids from Black Construction Corporation, DCK Pacific
and IMCO General Construction that were obtained for completion of the project. All of
these bids exceeded the amount of the Performance and Payment bond penal sum of
$1,835,040. Chung Kuo also represented to DPW that the lowest bid from a responsive
and responsible bidder was from IMCO General Construction.

Chung Kuo provided DPW with the initial bid from IMCO for completing all of the project
sites (Attachment 8). This bid was for a Lump sum amount of $3,824,000, dated Apri
14,2611 DPW could not evaluate the reasonableness of this Lump Sum bid. The
following lists the additional information that was requested from IMCO so that DPW
could evaluate the proposed cost for the work:

« IMCO was requested to provide a breakout of the Lump Sum cost for evaluation.
This was provided by IMCO in their proposal dated April 15, 2011 {Attachment
9). This breakout only listed Lump sum costs related to each site and again was
insuffictent information for DPW to evaluate.

« IMCO was requested to further breakout the Lump Sum costs. IMCO provided’
this information in their proposal dated April 17, 2011 (Attachment 10). This
proposal had a high cost for the Field Office of $264,717.53 and also included a
cost for “Furnishing and Supplying American Reinforcing [Steel] to Owner” of
$8,499.54. IMCO was requested to reevaluate their costs associated with all the
items of work and to eliminate the item to “Supply Reinforcing Steel”. IMCO was
provided a form to resubmit the costs for the work.

* IMCO submitted via email on April 20, 2011 (Attachment 11) costs associated
with items of work for review by DPW, The total Lump Sum cost for the work
was revised from §3,824 000 to $3,815,491. This reduction was due to the
elimination of the "Furnishing and Supplying American Reinfarcing {Steel] to
Owner” from the previous proposal.

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 & Tel {(671)646-3131 ® Fax (571)649-6178

IMCO 0003



0 AR, A R

B e T sss

Procurement Memorandum -~ Route 2 culverts & slide repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)
Page 4

DPW determined that there was sufficient information submitted by IMCO on April 20,
2011 to perform an evaluation of the costs associated with the work. DCA preformed
an evaluation of the Sella River and Cetti River sites as foliows:

Evaluation of bids from the Bonding Company for Sella and Cetti Culvert Sites:
An analysis of the bid information for the completion of the project received from Chung
Kuo Insurance was conducted by DCA. This review was submitted by DCA in writing on
April 21, 2011. A copy of the DCA review is attached to this procurement memorandum
as Attachment 5. DCA’s review of the IMCO, Black Construction Corporation {BCC)
and DCK Pacific bids for the completion of the project is summarized as follows: ..

An evaluation of cost on the bids received and compiled from input from IMCO, BCC
and DCK Pacific is referenced below:

1 Bidder Bid Amount for Cetti and | Difference from
Sella Culverts Only Mean
IMCO (present) | $ 3,566,659.87 $ (1,294 256.35)
IMCO (past) $ 5,179,879.00 $ 318,962.78
DCK 3 5,214, 36000 3 353.443.78
BCC 3 5,482,766.00 3 621,849.78
Mean 5 4,860,916.22

For comparison purposes only the Cetti and Sella Bay Culverts were analyzed. DCK
and BCC did not provide a bid on the Cetti Bay Slide and Umatac Baseball Culvert,
IMCO’s (present) pricing listed above is well below the other three bid amounts. The
reasoning for the reduction in cost is as follows:

* [IMCO received better rates for materials such as concrete and aggregate when
compared to IMCO's previous bid submitted at the October 2009 bid opening.

» The Culvert Pipe is now a Government furnished materal. In the original’
specifications the culvert pipe was not supplied by the government of Guam.

» Hubtec's bonding company (Chung Kuo Insurance) agreed to turn over the
existing traffic control devices, thus reducing the cost for traffic control associated
with this project

» IMCO is now established on Guam and has an increased work force.
» Additionally IMCO has mobilized equipment on Guam. Due to IMCO's efforts this

has afforded IMCO to reduce pricing as compared to their previous bid submitted
at the October 2009 bid opening.

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 556913 e Tel (671) 646-3131 @ Fax (671) 649-6178

IMCO 0004



S e s

e ST e el

Procurement Memorandum — Route 2 culverts & siide repair
Preject No, GU-NH-0002{104)
Page §

DPW evaluated the cost to complete the construction by reviewing IMCO's (present)
cost to complete the work with the bid of the next lowest bidder from the October 2009
proclirement. The next lowest bid amount was from Chi Construction in the amount of
$4,950,000.00. While the IMCO bid represents a significant savings from a bid that was
competitively made, this comparison is not representative of the situation that presently
exists at the four sites of the project due in part, to the following reasons;

* Hubtec has completed a portion of the Cetti Bay Slide site but in doing so has
caused damage to the site that will need to be repaired to complete the work at
the site.

* Hubtec has completed a portion of the Umatac Culvert site. Some of this work
was damaged during construction or did not conform to the contract
specifications. This work wili need to be removed and replaced to successfully

-complete the work at this Jocation. Environmental mitigation which was
attempted by Hubtec wilf also need to be addressed and corrected for this portion

of the project to be complete.

» Hubtec attempted to work at the Cetti culvert location and in doing so caused
significant deterioration of the site from a construction and environmental stand
point. Environmental mitigation measures will nead to be addressed by IMCO
glong with removal of uncompleted work that were attempted to be completed by

Hubtec.

Evaluation of IMCO's cost at Cetti Bay wall and Umatac Baseball Culvert Sites:
DPW had concerns with the costs associated with the items. of work. proposed by IMCQ

1o complete the Cetti Bay wall site and the Umatac Culvert site. Costs associated with

items of work for the completion of these sites were evaluated against the DPW
estimate of remaining work to be completed at the site and IMCO's proposed cost.
There was a concern at the Cetti Bay wall site regarding the cost associated with the
remaining work for the guardrail. IMCO was requested to reevaluate these costs. The
revised costs were provided by IMCO by email on May 10, 2011and are included as
Attachment 12. The costs associated with the work at Cett] Bay were evaluated as

follows:

A review of IMCO's cost for the Cetti Bay wall site was compared against the Chi
Construction bid for this work from the October 2009 procurement. Chi Construction's
cost for the work at this site was $262 380. Some of the work at this site has been
completed and Chi Construction’s cost was reduced accordingly to provide an
evaluation in "Government Estimate to Complete the Site” in the table on the following
page. This table also shows IMCO's cost proposals that were received over the course
of the negotiations and the final agreed upon amount.

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 e Tel (671) B46-3137 ® Fax (B71) 6406178

IMCO 0005



P B P P P sl

Procurement Memorandum -~ Route 2 cuiverts & slide repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002{104)

FPage 6
Cetti 8ay Slide
MO 3id 1o the _—
_ ChiConstruchan]  PEftRAl Sove:sament fonding IMCE Bid IMED Fiaal B
td i Rt o 7] 5 i
4 Descuption of tlem uRtech Assimad £xtirmats te Compan Aevised sfter Scune o
Nismbes g . a0 . ) ) . Lompany Aeduction ams My
R Lompletad | Lomgplete the Sie LTI - et A o
[ 1raie 13
TOGOG 0000 fContingent Sum ER R R A 20,200 U b 3 & 2000001 %
P5101-0000  IMobstization 5OIRG0L08 (95 32,1360 92 7o% 5 WEHML 400 | 5 BAGI0AE S 6,G03.00
ESI00A000  [Consturtion Survey sat Slaking S LSGONEE 206000 a0% 4 s00000] s 500000 1 4 5000 5 S0 O
LSY0L-0008  1sad £ronos Controd % I005.UG ) S 5,00 00 Br 5 20000018 19700015 LOGIX] S 3006 5
20315 0000 fSewcutling Asphait ravement LN A & B Hie 4 5 5
IMHT.0100  fExcavaton S 630000 |4 5,500 0 103 4 s . 5
301360068 [Aggregate Bate, Graving €, 8 inch depth 550008618 2,560 05y 10:0% H 5 LR §
S52CL-600G  [Remnlorcing Cancrate Wall PR B 12,060 00 G 5 . 4 4550040 § 5
Goardrails, 08 W-Ream, oo 2 il and
EEROIR T W i eam conrectiontzweliendsand by icpaoels  beseoo e fs £00000 {5 A59000)% . . 5556503 0% 1ssuoo
FLEED 358 Termnal
G503 0600 FTemparary Teaffic Cantrof S L0860 |5 000G 0% $ 460000 § 5 4,766 00 $ L3 30
Furnisn gnd Supply American Reinforcing o Owner s B,d39%3 {5
finstate thoulder and conciete swale ta original 5 so000 00 ] 080 06
canditicn
[ Totat Srenonls ez anne 5 A3EIGDC LS G5 064 94 ¢ 4 B2AAR OGS 37565 80

IMCO's cost to complete the work at the Cetti Bay Slide is $47,565 which is reasonably
close to the “Government Estimate to Complete the Site” of $43,834 and is deemed to
be a reasonable cost to complete the work at the Cetti Bay Site.

A review of IMCO's cost for the Umatac Culvert was compared against the Chi
‘Construction’s bid for this work from the October 2009 procurement. Chi Construction
cost for the work at this site was $1,006,720. Some of the work has been completed
and the Chi Construction cost was reduced accordingly to provide an evaluation in the
“‘Government Estimate to Complete the Site”. This is. summarized in the table on the.
following page. For evaluation purposes the mobilization cost in. Chi Construction’s cost
was felt to be excessively high and was completely removed for evaluation DUIposSes
only. Mobilization to the site will be necessary for IMCO to complete the work. The
table on the following page also shows IMCO's cost proposals that were received over
the course of the negotiations and the final agreed upon amount.

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 & Te {6711645-3131 @ Fax (871)549-6178

IMCO 0006



PRSI
Procurement Memorandum — Route 2 culverts & slide repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002{104)
Page 7
P
Umatas Baseball Culvert o
Humber Legzrnption of ltem et s s ing, nAssu mad :',trlmate to et En;;'; v
Oetaney & IO Completed | Compete the Site ot A £o1
HEE9000  [Centngent Sum 5 oasumenn|s 25,508 O 160% 4 L sme00e s
15101 Mok SOASNGO]S  SOB06H00 180% s $ 8960800 |5 odon ]S
133300000 fanstrucnon farvey sod Staking $ 3800005 30,600.00 5% 5 ss0ace s sowesis LO00.00 | 5 18,006 32
VREBY OO0 fhed bronen Coatrot S smeEfs 1 G060 0% 3 SEMEOE S 238006 | § 300006 15 300050
FIL2-0000 {Clearmy amd Urubhing s osocene]s 30,0(00.00 180% 3 S 530050
PIBPVEG [Rermavat aod Resetiing of Guardrai s ianeon | 350040 S0 H 180000 | 3 Lsa0 13 200000 | 5 100 ¢
BI04 18040 [Removal of Strurtures and Ghstructons 5 OI0GORORE S 2,000 00 1O0% 5 5 8,006.00
IOHID00G  fhawoutting, Asphal Baverneat L agounls L8000 1% 5 5 £14.4n 1§
:’:l\‘)l 180 JPiaced Riprap, Cass 1 RS IEce 2l B 2,000 96 % H L0066 § 5 LIS soogod s 0060
THIFIMRE00C Tpagpregate Base Tiading O 8 inch depth S wesacks 1,380 &0 % 5 BES0.00 5 MBS
30157 GOY flubbase, Geacing A, 288k Depth PR T T 5,500 00 g% $ 550000 § § 5730
S0301.0500  {Hot Asphaht Luacrete favement, Grading B 2-nchDepth15 1550001 % 2,300,906 0% H 3ou00 | $ EEERLY I Bt on S €300 Ui
103619100 ;:L::"”MR Fonweste feivansaurse, Grading Lydmanl e 235500 % 5 2000 )]s 43349 s 70000 | 5 7000 oa
55355 01000 {Renlored Toncrets, el Stantuse s oavems | £5,860 1) % H 500006 E5  GROOGOG ]S g0.80000 | S 70600 00
55201 020 Rentorced Donrreln, OQutiet WMrytiuie & 1Xgd 4 15600006 ¥ s 1BOLOKG K | & 4500 | S PIKH A EH R I S5O0
GO201-0100  JAR Reinfoced fonarate prpe tulvert, Clas FREC RN 24,000.00 5%, 5 12,000 50
SEA0T-CLE0 . |Turtd stablishrrent s g | 30 .000.50 o% % wmoees0 [ 255000 3 IA0000 15 3,000.30
6301 LML Favpmany Markings, Type B4 Wade, Sobd Gine, White |5 s000.0G 1 % A CHHE O % 4 400000 § 5 131000
GHGLE50E  Pavement Markings, Type H, 17 Wide, Sokid Lioe, Yellow | § B 4,600 24 % 3 1m0 08 |5 530060
639010008 {Temporary fralhe Sontral RG-SR B 40,060,600 %% H Mosou0 s 4rE0a0dc SO00 00 ]S kil
hewatenng/Flow Danssan 5 4G00[S £,008 043
Demclith and Bemove $aisting Gutlet Stnscture 4 M) O ] 4 5000 60
Rem?ve Fxisting Prrtao of so-place cubvert ard instalt s 165l s 16,768 30
new Ludvert complrtaan. place
Faverment Mackinge, compies n place .
| - s 350000 | 5 3 50 Gt
i forst } B S B08, 720 00 5 393DDEds 16185001 181,265 00 1§ 05,365 06

IMCO's cost for the Umatac Culvert Site was increased from the original bid to the
bonding company by $40,000. The reason for the increase in cost is due to the prices
IMCO proposed for the Inlet and Outlet structures. IMCO was requested to reevaluate
these costs and provided revised costs (Attachment 12). The revised costs were
deemed to be reasonable, when comparing against Chi Construction’s cost for similar
work associated with the Inlet and Outlet structures.

542 North Marine Corps Orive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 e Tel (671)646-3131 @ Fax {671)643-6178

IMCO 0007



Procurement Memorandum - Route 2 culverts & slide repalr
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104}
Page 8

Overail when comparing IMCO's Final Bid Schedule cost for the work at the Umatac
Culvert site against Chi Construction’s adjusted costs IMCO's cost is 35 percent less
than the "Government Estimate to Complete the Site”

The costs for the Cetti Bay wall site and the Umatac Culvert sites were subsequently
incorporated into Attachment A of the Formal Contract. A copy is included as
Attachment 13 to this Procurement Memorandum.

DPW also had concerns with IMCO and their ability to complete the project. An
interview of IMCO was conducted by Ken Rekdah! (DCA) and Mike Sadowski of
Parsons Transportation Group (PTG). After discussing the project with IMCO.and the.
challenges in completing.the project.both Ken . Rekdahl and Mike Sadowski felt
comfortable that IMCO had an understanding of the issues and compiexities of the
project and possessed the capabilities to complete the praject.

Based on the information listed above and contained herein, it is determined the cost of
$3.815,491.00 from IMCO General Contracting, inc. represents a fair and reasonable
cost to complete the work with the condition and present state of the project.

Prepared y Concurred by: /" (. -/i%/{“ o
Harold Tye Ramen B. Pacﬁa, PE. o
Contracts & Procurement Manager Chief Engineer- Highways

FParsons Transportation Group Inc. Cepartment of Public Works
. Date : fﬂl’oi o)) Date;_£'3 /gv‘/if’ '

Submitted byzw Approvedb ,//f £/
Michael Lanning ‘-~ JOANNE OWN

- Constraction Manager Director
Parscns Transportation Group Inc. Department Pu?ic Works

Date: 5/z0/z204y Pate:

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 e Tal (B71)648-3131 @ Fax (571) 645-6178

IMCO 0008




PROPOSAL

Teny Anderson 0471777071
IMCO General Construction

Building 17-3311 Corsair Road

Tiyan, Guam 96921

671-477-3405

RN K Architecture
241 Condo Lane Suite 527
Tamuning, Gl 96913

3141 - Culvert Repair Route 7

IPEM - DESCRIPTION CHIAN UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT PRICH

HH Contingent Sum 60 LE S50, D00, 00 550,000,080

GG LS ST11,252.93 STHN252.93

200 wobitivation
100 @Gi’lsti'tsc:m)r‘s Suvey and .
Staking

400 Soil ard Erosion Control

LS S10.574.17 SULS747

14.22 5%5,314.22

i

oot LS 85,
oG LS 57.386.53

o)
20
[}
[

506 Clearing and Grubbing

A st T2 y . o - c o TR
600 Removal angd Resetting of 240000 LS § 3451 58, 354.40

Guardrat

ot of Structures and . ca v S oanm w
a0 Removal of Structures and 1006 15 51,400,574 51,400, %4

Ohstructions

007 Sawcutting Asphalt Pavement 0OCNe LF SUEEBT BEIEY U

ass 1 RO Y 510131 5759825

a5} Placed Riprap, C

Gop  “egregate Base Grading C. 8 UG Sy 4§ 24.9 36,7340
decth :

1006 Subbase Grading A, 247 Depth 70000 sy 50382 S1.037.40

. Hot Asphait Cong . L . cue o -

trgg DA IFOGC Sy $11042 S2% BT A0

1200 2 Ly SO9YsD RSO0
5 30H; L 147 G0
T Bemnd Ouatlet Siraotire PO OLS G279 M4 2 3,094 39
R0 AR Remt Jong Pipe Class v LF $3,150.00 SHAT L0000
TG Riprap Class ) 2060 Oy ER RS

Purt Eotablnbment

Page 1 of 4

IMCO 0009



M B Q_ES_(ZR.IPTI{)N QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE LEXT PRICE
Pvmt. Marking type H,4° e . :
) 8 s i i < HE 538.0
1800 Wide, Sotid Line, White 200,006 1f S 7489 51.538.00
Pvmt. Marking tvpe H.4" e . c won ol .
i} i sy o T SEIREH LF SO 76% 1,538 .6
190 Wide, Solid Line, Yellow 200005 L ¢ 2153800
2060 Temporary Traffic Contral VOO 18 525 571.0% $25.571.0%
2005 Feld Office LS S264.717 8% 5264 717.85
Total Bid for Cetti River Culver $2,431,811.53
2500 Contingent Sum 1000 LS ERENE Y 558,649 37
2606 mobilization RV TS 55,823.22 $49,823.72
2700  onstruction Survey and 1000 LS S1G574.17 S10,574 17
Staking
2800 Soit and Erssian Controi HRL I Y 55,314.722 $5,314.22
2900 Clearing and Grubbing OO0 LS 2738653 9738603
. el ting of
300 Removal and Reselting of 320,000 LF S 3480 $11.136.00
Guardrail
yrog  Removal of Structures and 1000 LS 55,024 6% $5,624.65
Obstructions
200 Sawcutting Asphatt Paverment 106000 LF S 1501 SE501 00
3250 Placed Riprap, Class 1 75000 Oy S 150.00 SH1.250.00
309 Ageregate Base Grading C. 8 290,000 Sy S 1846 55,357 40
depth
3310 Subbase Grading A, 24" Depth 250000 sy Y308 S 887 40
, Hot Asphalt Concrete san e c c - .,
It SO.000 0 < g E 071 B
3400 Bavernt, Grading B.3-"Depth 290,000 <y S 110.42 EEER VS .1 ]
3500 1Ot Asph, Conc. Friction 00060 5v 5 99.50 $19.600.00
Lourse, Gradmg £ 374" do
3606 Reinf. Conc. Intet Structure TOOG L8 S 946 4 539,946 40
3700 Reinf. Conc. Cutlet Stracture 1000 18 S99 0% 57 5199954 62
IBOO 48 Reinf. Cone. Pipe Class v ZRD O0G 1F 52,050,060 S57E 00,00
3900 Drainage Drop indet 1000 EA ST19.178 44 STTY. 178 64
appo  Paved Waterway Concrete 18.000 Cy §512.69 5922770
swale
4200 Turf Establishment TG0G s $3,10%.20 57310920
4 Pvmit. Marking type B4 D9 A - N ar
43043 f 12000 ik S OF LG 460 2
LA Wide, Solid Line. White 120006 “ g 52,460 80
Pvmt. Marking type H,4" 25 00 - S e o ans
4400 Wide, Solid Line . rellw 3200000 LF 57649 52,460 80
4500 Tempaorary Traffic Contro! Lo LS 55.588 47 55.588.47
Tatal Bid for Sells River Cuiver 51,134 848,34
4600 Contingent Sum L0000 1 SZ5 00006 525,000,900
4650 Mobitization OO0 18 54,96

Construction Survey and oG %
ULl ¥ < 1.0600 L%

4700

Staking
4800 Sail and Erosion Cantrol LS
4900 Clearing and Grubbing 3 S,
LF 5 35
500 PO 1S
520G Sawcutting Asphalt Pavement 48006 o 5O1ZRG SETa 4]
S0 Placed R . Class 1 3 S B6 4D 517800
 Grading (8 oy 1580 S 347 o

Page 2 of 4

IMCO 0010




P S

Zhte LR PR R
FTEM DESCRIPTION
5400 Subbase Grading A, 24" Depth
50 Hot Asphalt Concrete
T pavemnnt, Grading B3 Depth
ey Mot Asph. Canc. Frictian
G4
b Course, Grading £ /47 de
BAGG Reinf. Cong. Indet Structiyre
5806 Reinf Conc. OQutlet Structure
600 Turf Establishment
6200 Pumi. Marking type H. 4"
- Wide, Solid Line, White
6300 Pumb. Marking type B 47
T wide, Solid Line, Yellow
5400 Temporary Traffic Controt
6500 Contingent Sum
6600 Mokilization
6700 Construction Survey and
Staking
BRO0 Soil and Erosion Controt
7100 Ageregate Base Grading £, 87
depth
208 Reinforced Concrete Wall
Gurdraits 04 w-beam
7300 connection to wall ends L
350
Y400 Temporary Traffic Control

(FUAN
22.060
22.000
22,600

1.060
1006
i)
200.000
200.000

1.000

£.000
1000
1.000
1,000
50,060

120,060
1,600

1.060

UNIT LINIT PRICE
BY S LD
5 5 26,20
5y 519,70
L5 565.000.00
LS 524,500.00
[ S2,650.00
LF S 655
iF 5 655
L% S4,760.00

Taotal bid Umatac Baseball Culvert

15 $20,000.0¢
LS 54,960.00
) 55,000,600
[ 51,8700
5Y 51570
4 5 450,00
L5 $4,550.00
[ 54,760, 00

Total bid for Cetti Bay slide
Total Subtotal

TOTAL,

EXT PRICE

S 570

5 576.40

Se5 000,80
$24,500.00
$2.650.00
$1,310.00
S1.210.005
S4,764.00
$161,265.00
$20.000.00
54,950,010
549.006.00
51,970.00
§ 78500

$54.000 G0
54,590.00

54.760.40
596,065.00
$3,823,989.87
$3,823,985.87

"**The above unit pricing schedule is only intended to be used as a schedule of values to help with
monthly payment applications. This is not a unit price offer. Thisis a fump sum offer onfy ="

Due o the nature of this work and the very short weather window to complete the work this price is only valid

for 5 business days. We have crews and equinment available o begin this work immediately
severity of the existing conditions we feei il is imperative that this oro

The scope of works is detailed oul in the contract documents. With the following additions.

Due o the

act begin no later than Apri 25 2011

Page Jof 4

IMCO 0011



R S R R B,

W e e e

4

IMCO is aware of lhe stop work order and understands the conditions of the stop work order.
We have included in our cost estimate the remedial work listed in February Sth letter from Public
works (o Hub Tech

IMCO is unable to guarantee the we will be abie to meet the contract specified Friction Course
asphait as this mix design does not appear {o be avaitable on Guam. Our cost estimate inchudes
the availabie Friction Course provided by HRP.

We have included the quantily of American made re-inforcing steet in the Celti Slide cast in
place wail,

The Traffic control items that are on the job must remain. Our proposal is conlingent upon taking
ownrership of ail traffic contral devices an the preject:

Contract Modification will need to be issued changing the contract from a unit price contracl to a
lump sum contract. With the firm understanding that this does not relieve the owner from any
change orders that are directly orderad by the owner cutside of the existing contract and also any
unforeseen change of conditions that are discovered.

The enclosed bid prices are based on muiually accepiable terms. conditions (o the existing contract,

Page 4 of 4

IMCO 0012




B N T e

Lanning, Michael

From: Tony Anderson {TAnderson@imceconstruction com] Attachment 12
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2011 3:27 PM e
To: Tye, Harold: Lannmg, Michael Proc.uremen;. Memarandem
Ce: Frank tmhof. Graham Johnston GU-HR-a002 (4]
Subject: FW. Route 2 BID SCHEDULE

Attachments: Route 2 BID SCHEDULE doc

Mr. Tye,

Please find attached our revised bid pricing schedule.

We will hand deliver the signed contract by the close of business today 5-10-11.

Tony

From: Graham Johnsten

Sent: Monday, May 09, 2011 10:18 PM
To: Tony Anderson

Subject: Route 2 BID SCHEDULE

IMCO 0013




Rotte 2 Culveres and Slide Repair
Project No. GUSHIN-OOO2(HIE

REVISED BID SCHEDULE

ROUTE 2 CULVERTS AND SLIDE REPAIR

PROJECT NO. GU-NH-G002(104)

Delete the project Bid Schedule. Route 2 Culverts and shide repair, Project Noo GU-NIH-
O002(104). BS-1 (AD-2) through BS-9 {AD-2). and replace with the following revised bid

schedule:
The contraciorshall serts Tinnp sum price oppostte each pay ifem name,

Unit price payment provisions ol the contract no fonger applv. All pricing shall be lump sum as
noted on the bid schedule. The contractor shall submita schedule of values for the lamp sum
pay items of work with paymests Lo be determied based on progress as verified by the-

CGovernment.

Page 1 ol 5 Attachment A

IMCO 0014




R S P O i

P R A O A ey,

Project Tide:
GUENH-0002(104)

Agat and Umatac

Project Number:

Location:

Rowre 2 Cudverts and Shdde Repair
Pragect No. GU-HIN-OG02¢ 104)

Route 2 Culverts and Shide Repair

Revised Bid Schedule (Lump Sum)

Pay
liem . Deseription Unit  Bid Amount
L | Cetti River Culvert T
15101 \Iub;‘hm 1on. Inciusive of permit fees.
- Uhonding and msurance LPSM | $700.000.00
15201 ' Construction Survey and %mi mng LPSM | $11,000.0 o0
15701 5 Soil Erosion Control LPSM $40,000.00
_______ 20801 | Dewatering/Flow diversion [.PSM $150,000.00
| Remove and resct guardratl (DPW to
20301 | provide 754 of approved guardraif tor !
_______ Linstall) - LPSM $9,000.00
20401 Stte Back(ill at downstream side of \ ' n &
L pexssting Culvert(s) _ LPSA $175,000.00
| Demolish and remove extsting infet ‘ |
20301 structure | outlet structure and exishing I
culvent o LpsM $15,000.00
60201 Install new Cuiv ert com plete in place? LPSM 8650,000. QU
_____‘32(.‘!____5__\0\ mlu ‘\{nuzuu Complete 1n pldu - [LPSM Hu} H00.(
53201 New Outlet Structure, complete inp lace ! 300 (H}( ){)
_____ 6080 Rzpmp complete m place ‘54{) RO )(}(
L0250 Turt Bstablishment. complete i Pl e PosM oy
Sba030l New Pav ement (3-inch), com ete i p bluce. LAEPSM ‘J\ {VJH { U
40301 | New Friction Course. complete p% ACe LPSM 330.000.0 {)
6340 | New Pavement markings. Complete m B .
_plage L LPSM $7.,000.
hmpox ary T Htic ¢ oaztmi o IbsMe gy ()))(J}
eld Office CEPSM ‘\()Hi 8114

Toud Bid A

Lrenestt fm Cerii River Crlve vt

- ftf,,lgﬂ?' g__ﬁ[,wz_()ff

“The Department of Public Works will provide to
! !

the conliacior 3408 ol approved 4%-tch
I

plastic culvert pipe as a government furnished jtem

Page

Zal's

Attachment A

IMCO 0015



Project”

Project Number:

Fitle:

Location:

GUANH-0002(104)
Agal and Umalac

Rowte 2 Culverts and Slide Repair

Project

Fowte 2 Culverss and Slide Repair
Neoo GU-HN-0O002(1(14)

Revised Bid Schedule (I.-lll]’l;.)_Sll_m_)

| Tosal Bid Amownt for Sefla Rover Cubvert

| LS

Pay ‘
ftem  Description Unit | Bid Amount
2 Sella River Culvert
1510 ;\-‘Tc‘ai)i‘léz;zli(m: Inclusive of permit fees, . ‘ N
o bonding and insurance P LPSM 515,000.00
13201 | Consiruction Survey and Staking LPSM C$TLO0GO0
15701 Sail Erosion Control LPSM 525,060.00
20801 Dewatering Flow diversion LPSM $25.0600.00
20801 D nlet C ofterdam/Flow Diversion [LPSM | $90,000.06
20301 | Remove and seset Guardraf LPSAL | 52,000 00
Demolish and remove L\isunw mlet
20361 ¢ structure | outlet structure and ex1sting
| ! eulvert L IPSML s1200000
60201 Install new Culvert ¢ omplefe in place* LPSM | S488.850.00
95201 New nlet Structure. Complete in place LPSM 5160.00 )f}(___J____
35201 ' New outlet Struct ture, complete in place LPSM $200,000.0 0
6Us801 Rlpmp complete in place LIPSM $15.000.0 (}
62501 | Turl Establishment, complete n place LPSM | $4.000.00
40301 | New Pavement (3-mchy, complete in place. | LPSM $30,000 ( ()
40301 New Friction Course, complete in place LPSM $25,600.60
63401 | New Pavement markings, complete in L -
) placer s 57,000 {)U'
63301 1 Temporary Tralfic Contro] LPSM $25,600.0

S7 i‘?i 8300 r}()

“The Department of Public Works will provide to the contractor 540 o “approved 48-inch

plastic culvert pipe as o government furnished iten.

Page 3ol S

Al

tachment A

IMCO 0016



A o B S R S ey

Rowte 2 Cudveres and Shido | Lopdt
Projecr Noo GLAFHIN-OUG (H)J,a

Project Tile: Route 2 Culverts and Shde Repair
Project Number: GLU-NH-GOG2 1oy
Locaton: Agat and Umatac

Revised Bid Schedule (Lump Sum}
Pay i
Clem Description _ Unit 1 Bid Amount
3 Umatac Baseball (‘ui\'ert - a
15101 Mobihzation. Inclusive of permit fees, ' o -
________ o ______@__hsndz!m and insurance LPSM S12.000 04
15201 | Construction Survey and Staking _ LPSM $10,000.00
CEST701 1 Sodd Erosion Controf LPSM _ $3.000.00
20801 ¢ Dewatering/Flow diversion _ LPSM - $4.000.00
206301 Remove and reset Guardi il ] LPSA 82.000.00
20301 Demolish and remove existing outlel | N N
| structure & LPSM | 55,000,060
60001 Remove cxislmg portion of in—plzn@ culvert
—and Insall new Culvert complete in place LPSM $16.765.00
__________ 33201 1 New inlet Structure, Complete in place LPSM 560,000.00
55201 1 \ux Outlet Slllit[tiu mm; lete mplace LPSM $20.000.00
6US01 LPSM $2.000.00
____':'_("35{}1; CEPSM $3.000.00 |
A301 e 1PSM $8.000.00
Wil | winplce TLPSMTS7.000 00
63401 \u\ Pavement nmzl\mgm urmplclv in 1 )
place LPSM S0,
6350 _ 'npoml\ Tr xiiu Control _ LPSM $3.000.00
Toral Bid . Immm: for Uinarae Beasebalf
L Culvert LPSM §161,263 00
Page 4 of 5 Attachment A

IMCO 0017



L e Lt

Rowte 2 Culverts and Slide Repair

Profect Noo GUAHN G264

Project Title: Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project Number: GU-NH-O002( 101}
Location: Agat and Umatae

Pay |
ltem | Description Unil , Bud Amount
4 CetiBaystge
15101 | !\*‘Iohi“iixa{ion_‘ Inclusive of permit fees, “ 1 -
~ bonding and insurance - LPSM 000.00
15201 | Construction Survey and Staking i Lbswm (}.(_){)
15701 1 Sosl Erosion C ontrol L LPSM \l(}(J (.00
61 ‘,:’(); [nstall new Umulmzl and end nm(mml _ .
complete in place e LPSM | 534,505.00
6170] | f{?sﬁcs;'c si:{sul_d_cs‘ amd concrete swale 1o i )
~Loriginal condition _ - LPSM 520.000.00
63501 | Temporary Traffic Control LIPSV s 00,00
_______ o Rid | Lot fm Cerid v Shide Lt .3;1'/ . SN7 365 (i'(}__:_.
| Total Bid Amount for Cetti Bay

C ulvert, Sefla Bay Culvert, Umatac
Basehaif Culvert and Cetti Bay Slide CLPSM . $3,815,491.00
All Bid ttems are compleie 1n place as per
\ the design plans and specifications. unless '
L otherwise noted above

Page 5 0f' 5 Attachment A

IMCO 0018



Richard Reed

From: Tom Anderson {toma@blackguam.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2011 10:33 AM
To: regirnkarchitects com

Subject: Price

Richard,

Black Constructon has compisted the pricing for the reconstruction and rehabiiitation of Route 2 culverts al Sella Bay and
Cettt Bay only, Project 1D No. GU-NH-0002{104) dated April 30, 2009, The price to complete the two locations per plans
and specifications is $5 007 388 00. In addition lo the original scope of work, to repair damaged existing conditions Black
Constructions prica is $475,378 Q0.

Yours truly,
Thomas E. Anderson-

Exec. VWP
Black Construction

IMCO 0019



T Y I S et

H
H
H
i
¢
.
;
1

| afieg HLOZALY W pEIEL 00 Buipueg o) 155 Laamns Aeg n83 mlisg

| 00'992°Z8YS

TVYLOL ONVHED :

0BLEGLY
| 00°28LEy
00 SR e

GO Zug st

00'TLYEST
00 L0891

CUGIETR

HUBs0'sRL

00°88.°967

O0BY LB

T
00Z.E'7E
00841638

F ioL

. i

SNOILIONGO DNILSID OL 500 Maon WNOLLo G

C BLS YTIEE LY WA 3N 3355800 | oo er

RiGR=boN! 218 I8 IV 08 NolLoNGE eon7 j

B0'HZO'E R C O ELEYTIES v divd i :
overe'esy T ALiS YTIES LY 390L0AYLS L51LN0

ooges'taz T FUS VIS Ly 3uN One S TN .

ST 35 w1135 LY 3DuNived S40H via ey
B o

GOLirEE LIS ILL30 LY NOUVHO IS4 I EREAve 0 _

FLS RS0 [V aysss

AN TR TV vl i
LIS 113D LY IUNUDONELS La1ine wey

3L A3 1y 3uN(onEIS T 51N 000

o 2LS ILLID LV 3DV 3daH vid er | 00 s
T 0 3D IV G0 INGS ey ] :
T S DU BNILSE 3804810 SA0hEY T
.............. DNIHILYMA0 ONY NOISHIAID BTV
: C O SINAWIOVIm Idwvae oo
SvHaEY S T . ooy :
S NG SEIOEd T INEAND ;
CTTS1IS00 LOTHIGN ¥aHL0 pus NOWYZIBORK © 00'L W
- HIVAIY LHIAIND AVE 11035 % vI9ES

|
ol

Haanoe|es

IMCO 0020



- 0 . B Bt b o P RGP PP SR

Altention, Richard Reed

and Umatac.

subject: Reconstruction/Rehabilitanion of Route 2 Culverts Aga

Dear Mr. Reed:

On behalf of dek pacifie guan, 110, we are pieszed 1o submit aur budgetary estimate Ior Rowe 2 Culvers
based on bid documenis provided Drawings & specifications date recerved 23 March 2011

Our budgetary estimate is § 5. 214, 360, dek proposes o perform e work a1 Cost Plyy 209 Fee

Estimated period of performance: 17 monhs after reoeipt of NTP.

i shali be provided monthly and youas the client would have 0] audi

Antemized billing and list of co
nghts on our work, We require bi-weekly progress paviments,

Mote the budgetary estimate includes government agency coordmation, fEmporary sie decess, emporary
tratfic control, demolition and renow

INteror support sysiens, excavation, trenching,

al of previously conmiered work, CXISUNG pipe work, shest piling and
Il sl concrete work, power line refocation. landscape

restoration, road restotation road inciuding raffic sipns and markings,

Attachment:

S s ned a shand

eviniuation ! yaes gt vagh b

»  Budgetarv Bid Sched

afone price,

+  Drelrmng

Gualifications:
&

*

Hie prosence

IMCO 0021



A A B S S S PR

ay

e Weexcluded the cost assaciated with sie mvestation and disposal, i any, for unexpladed WW]|
erdinance.,
s Weexcluded the cost or delay 1o construction

ssceraiod watli the onegyie discavery of
archeological or ancestral remains,

]
!

¢ Weescluded any cosi of Additional mobilization and dermohilizetion rexulting from work

stoppages not caused by Contractor

¢ Swandard warranty for one {1 vear ineluded viless oth e poted.

*  Butlders Al Risk Insurance

* Weexeluded building penmit. governme

and environmantal permints. We wnderstand yer als

have this,

*  Duetothe natire of our proposal, ne paymient and perfermance bond shall be provided

lered vour offer to use of 2 acres property that awned by previons orig
ourstaging ares located in Agal.

o Weallowed concrete in lieu of Ba
* Owner will allow dek Pacilic Guam Lo use

wl contracior as

*  Weoonsi

e

1 Subbzse and Base Course Mate

the traffic signage, harricades. cones, lights, a1e

cwrrenidy present on sile.
* Owner will allow dek Pacific Guarn o use ail struciural stech curently present on site

Should this proposal meet with your approval, we stand ready 1o

We thank vou for the opportunity to submit aur price proposal. Iy

clarifications. please feel free to contact me o Nelson Degala at a7

Verv iruly vours.

dek pacific guan, 11 ¢

7
P e ey
Ve LSt

e

Theros ?"loflmvavs

St Viee President & General Munager

ol M Brodie
< Ledesma

Paga 2 af 2

IMCO 0022



HSOND NO. 08949539 Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair

Project No. GLENH-0002 (104}

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that

IMCD GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
{(Name of Contracton

hereinzfier called the Contractor and

FiDﬁLIfY M&) DEPOSIY COMPANY OF H.AR‘!’LAND ]
f!\m;c of Surety)

a comporation duly orgamzed und& the laws of the State of MARYLAND _and authonzed to transact

. buginess in the Territory of Guam, as Surety, are held and fir rﬂw hound unio the Government of Guam, as
obligee, hemmafier calied the {)ovcm ment for use and benefit of claimants as herein below defined, in the

amount of

THREE MILLION £{GHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN 1t D FOUR '3 815 491.00-- ) for the

—ONE - AND N/ 100-—— : ~
payment whereo! the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, ther beirs, exccutors, administrators,
successors and agsigns, jomtly and severally, fiomly by these presents.

2011

WHEREAS, the Contractor has by written Agreement dated _ NS criered into a
) } £ - ' .

Contrac: with the Governmeni of (..iuam for the ROUTE 1 CULVERTS AND SLHIDE REPAIR,
PROJECT NO. GU-NH-0002 (104), v accordance wilh drawings, Specifications and documents
{}l'c:p'dr(:( by the Department of Public Works, which Contract i3 by reference made a part hereot, and 15

hereinaft

NOW,

A

ter referred to as the Contract.

THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if' the Conwactor shalf
prompily and faithfully perform said Contract, and shail promptly make payment 1o all claimants as
seremafier defined for zll labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the
Contract, then this obligation shall be null and voud; otherwise i shall temain wm full force apd effect,
subject, howeves, (o the foliowing sonditions:

The Surety hereby waives noice of any alleration or extension of the tune made by the
Government provided the came 15 withm the scope of the Contract

Whenever Contractor shail be snd iz deciared by the Go
Contract, the Gevernment heving performed territorial obligations thersunder, the Sursty may

L3}

cernment 1o he o default under the

promiptiy remedy the default or shall promptly

pee wath 3is terms and conditions; or

Ot » had o g
conditions,
FESPONSIVE,
Covernmgng,

s {oven though there

iha. Contract or Uontracts of compleion

defauii or 2 under
d undes
halange of the
which the Surst

oy fesy

;e cost of compile

and dan

8 other o

ihe amount set forth m the first paragraph

PRI

IMCO 0023



B W R MG A G -

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS  STH_dayv of

IN THH PRESENCE OF:

Hi
_GERALD . HALEY
(MATOR OFFICER OF SURKETY)

_ASSISTANY SECRETARY =~

TTITLE)

PR3

Route ? Culveris and Stide Repair
Project No. GU-NH-0GG2 (104

2011

IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTIOH, INC.

(CONTRACTOR)  (SEAL)

HIDENOBY -rméi FOR

WILLIAM J. H!Ll;S__n_'fi%
{(MAJOR OFFICER OF SURETY)

Vi(l_!%__PRESIDENT o

{(TTTLE)

TAKAGIE & ES, INC.

(RESIDENT GENERAL z\_(._}I%N'[')

{Note: If the Principals are Partners, sach must execute
the Bond)

IMCO 0024




